

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO**

In re: Gold King Mine Release in San Juan  
County, Colorado on August 5, 2015

*This Document Relates to:*

*No. 16-cv-465-WJ/LF*

*No. 16-cv-931-WJ/LF*

*No. 18-cv-319-WJ*

*No. 18-cv-744-WJ*

No. 1:18-md-02824-WJ

**SGC's MOTION FOR SANCTIONS UNDER  
FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 37(e)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION** ..... 1

**II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND**..... 1

**III. STANDARD OF REVIEW** ..... 5

**IV. ARGUMENT** ..... 7

    A. The Federal Parties’ Willful Failures Have Resulted In The Permanent  
    Destruction Of Highly Relevant Evidence. .... 7

    B. The Federal Parties’ Failure To Adequately Preserve Evidence Has Severely  
    Prejudiced SGC..... 10

    C. The Sheer Volume Of Documents Produced By The Federal Parties Does Not  
    Excuse Or Cure The Prejudice Caused By The Spoliation..... 12

    D. Sanctions Should Be Imposed Against The Federal Parties For Discovery  
    Misconduct..... 15

    E. The Sanctions Requested Are Proportional And Appropriate..... 17

**V. CONCLUSION**..... 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Asher Assocs., LLC v. Baker Hughes Oilfield Operations, Inc.*, 2009 WL 1328483, at \*5 (D. Colo. May 12, 2009)..... 7

*Baker v. Community Health Systems, Inc.*, 2012 WL 12294413 (D. NM. Aug. 31 2012)..... 15

*Benton v. Dlorah, Inc.*, 2007 WL 3231431, at \*4 (D. Kan. Oct. 30, 2007)..... 15, 16

*Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.*, 501 U.S. 32 (1991)..... 6

*Ernest v. Lockheed Martin Corp.*, 2008 WL 2945608, \*1 (D. Colo. July 28, 2008) ..... 6

*Jordan F. Miller Corp v. Mid-Continent Aircraft Serv., Inc.*, 139 F.3 912, 1998 WL 68879, at \*3 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir Feb. 20, 1998)..... 5, 7

*Lee v. Max Int’l, LLC.*, 683 F. 3d 1318 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011)..... 5

*McCargo v. Tex. Roadhouse, Inc.*, 2011 WL 1638992, at\*2 (D. Colo. May 2, 2011)..... 6

*Nat’l Hockey League v. Metro. Hockey Club, Inc.*, 427 U.S. 639 (1976) ..... 6, 15

*Pension Comm. of the Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC*, 685 F. Supp. 2d 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 7, 10, 11, 15

*Philips Elec. N. Am. Corp. v. BC Tech.*, 773 F. Supp. 2d 1149 (D. Utah 2011) ..... 6, 7, 15, 16

*Residential Funding Corp. v. DeGeorge Fin. Corp.*, 306 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 16

*Silverstri v. Gen. Motors Corp.*, 271 F. 3d 583 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001)..... 6

*Turner v. Pub. Serv. Co. of Colo.*, 563 F 3d. 1136 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) ..... 6

*U.S. ex rel. Baker v. Community Health Systems, Inc.*, 2012 WL 12294413, at \* 3 ..... 6

*U.S. v. Hardage*, 982 F.2d 1436 (10th Cir. 1992)..... 17

*Zubulake v. UBS Warburg LLC*, 229 F.R.D. 422 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 7, 15, 16

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37 ..... 1, 5, 6, 17, 18

Rule 26(b)(1)..... 7

Rule 502(d) ..... 4, 18
